

---

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**HE DEPU, LI DAWEI, WANG JINBO, OUYANG YI,  
XU YONGHAI, AND XU WANPING,**

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

**YAHOO! INC., MICHAEL CALLAHAN, RONALD BELL,  
LAOGAI RESEARCH FOUNDATION, LAOGAI HUMAN  
RIGHTS ORGANIZATION, AND  
ESTATE OF HARRY WU,**

*Defendants - Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Times Wang  
NORTH RIVER LAW PLLC  
259 Granby Street, 3rd Floor  
Norfolk, Virginia 23510  
(757) 797-4832

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Page**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,  
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

GLOSSARY ..... xii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

A. In 2007 and 2008, Yahoo transferred several million dollars to the LRF in trust for the benefit of others, including for the establishment of the YHRF. .... 3

B. The YHRF Board is formed and reiterates that the YHRF’s “intended purposes” relate to “online dissent.” ..... 6

C. Chinese dissidents imprisoned for online dissent were a distinct and preferred class of YHRF beneficiaries, but were profoundly failed it. .... 7

D. Plaintiffs filed an initial complaint, followed by the Complaint, which was an amendment as of right to correct factual errors..... 8

E. The district court dismissed the Complaint with prejudice. .... 9

F. The district court denied Plaintiffs’ Rule 59(e) and Rule 15(a)(2) motions. .... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE COMPLAINT WAS ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED.....	11
A.    The Complaint plausibly alleged trust intent.....	11
1.    Trust intent is an intent to create a particular type of relationship with respect to property. ....	11
2.    The Complaint plausibly alleged manifestation of intent. ....	15
a.    The Settlement manifested trust intent.....	15
b.    The surrounding circumstances manifested trust intent.....	17
3.    The district court’s conclusion to the contrary was erroneous.....	19
B.    The Complaint plausibly alleged Plaintiffs’ special interest in the YHRF.....	24
1.    Rule 12(b)(6) applies, not Rule 12(b)(1). ....	24
2.    Under <i>Hooker</i> and <i>Family Federation</i> , the Complaint plausibly alleged a special interest in the YHRF.....	25
3.    The district court’s opinion to the contrary was erroneous.....	31
a.    The district court failed to consider the traditional rule’s policies.....	31
b.    The district court’s dismissal based on its interpretation of the beneficiary class was erroneous. ....	32

- (i) Under *Hooker*, class definition is not limited to the four corners of the initial trust instrument. .... 34
  - (ii) The district court’s exclusivity requirement contradicts *Hooker* and is illogical. .... 35
  - (iii) The district court’s temporal limits requirement also contradicts *Hooker*, and also is illogical. .... 38
- II. THE IMPOSITION OF PREJUDICE WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, AND THE DENIAL OF THE RULE 59(e) MOTION TO REMOVE PREJUDICE WAS ERRONEOUS..... 40
  - A. The district court erred by imposing prejudice. .... 40
  - B. The post-hoc explanations given for imposing prejudice do not meet the *Firestone* standard, and the Rule 59(e) motion should have been granted. .... 41
  - C. This is not an ordinary Rule 59(e) denial and it should not be afforded deference. .... 43
- III. THE PROPOSED SAC WAS NOT FUTILE..... 44
  - A. The Proposed SAC plausibly alleged trust intent. .... 44
  - B. The Proposed SAC plausibly alleged a special interest in the YHRF. .... 47
  - C. The district court again inserted unsupported requirements into the special interest analysis..... 49
  - D. The district court improperly rejected the Proposed SAC’s factual allegations regarding class size. .... 49
- CONCLUSION ..... 51
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 739 (5th Cir. 1962).....	29
<i>Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Found.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 458 (N.Y. 1985).....	35
<i>Alithochrome Corp. v. E. Coast Finishing Sales Corp. (In re E. Coast Finishing Sales Corp.)</i> , 53 B.R. 906 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	16
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Arenofsky v. Arenofsky</i> , 29 N.J. Super. 209 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1954) .....	46
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40, 41
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	12
<i>Cabaniss v. Cabaniss</i> , 464 A.2d 87 (D.C. 1983).....	12, 14, 16
<i>D'Agrosa v. Coniglio</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1179(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	13

---

\* Authorities marked with an asterisk are the ones chiefly relied on.



<i>Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	13
<i>Eychaner v. Gross</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1115 (Ill. 2002) .....	12
* <i>Family Fed'n for World Peace v. Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015) .....	3, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 39, 44, 45
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	3, 10, 40, 41
<i>Glover v. Baker</i> , 76 N.H. 393, 83 A. 916 (1912) .....	15
* <i>Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990) ..	3, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 49, 50
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia Gov't</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F. App'x 900 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Ames Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 274 B.R. 600 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Duroske Marital Trust</i> , 862 A.2d 914 (D.C. 2004) .....	29
<i>In re Estate of Stephano</i> , 602 Pa. 527 (Pa. 2009) .....	46
<i>In re Stone Webster, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>In re Strack</i> , 524 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16, 19
<i>India.com, Inc. v. Dalal</i> , 412 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21

<i>L.B. Research &amp; Education Foundation v. UCLA Foundation</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 171 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Lancaster v. Merchants Nat. Bank</i> , 961 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Madison County Bd. of Educ. v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 939 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Matter of Estate of Binder</i> , 386 N.W.2d 910 (N.D. 1986).....	13, 15
<i>Meima v. Broemmel</i> , 117 P.3d 429 (Wyo. 2005).....	19
<i>Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Solutions &amp; Servs. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 32
<i>Osborn v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Racetrac Petro., Inc. v. Khan</i> , 461 B.R. 343 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2011).....	16
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 40
<i>Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi &amp; Nw. Ind.</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Russell v. Allen</i> , 107 U.S. 163 (1883).....	12
<i>Shea v. Goldstein</i> , 234 B.R. 214 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999).....	44
<i>State ex Rel. Nixon v. Hutcherson</i> , 96 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2003).....	36

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>Tiber Const. Co. v. Crossland Sav., FSB</i> , No. CIV.A. 83-2484, 1987 WL 15776 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 1987).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10-11
<i>Wilson v. Church</i> , 284 N.C. 284 (N.C. 1973) .....	16

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	2
D.C. Code § 19-1301.03(3).....	12
D.C. Code § 19-1308.03 .....	36

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	24, 25, 33, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	10, 23, 24, 32, 42, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	9, 11, 42, 43, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	9, 11, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 51

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Am. Jur. 2d Charities § 19 (2000).....	39
Am. Jur. 2d Trusts § 1 (2005).....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	12
*Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 45, 46

Mary Grace Blasko, et al., *Standing to Sue in the Charitable Sector*,  
28 U.S.F. L. Rev. 37 (1993)..... 26

Scott et al., *The Law of Trusts* § 2.8 (4th ed. 1987) ..... 13
